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INTRODUCTION

From the briefing thus far,l it is apparent that this SMP has extensive conflicting,

inconsistent and vague language that could support opposite conclusions in its actual application.

Citizens, public officials, staff and even legal experts cannot know how the SMP provisions will

apply. Moreover, the City's and Department of Ecology's (DOE) citation to less restrictive

language is meaningless because SMP 4.0.1.7 provides that the most restrictive provision will

always trump the less restrictive. Permissive language does not overcome the prohibitions.

I. THIS SMP IS SERIOUSLY F'LA\ilED, CONFUSING, CONTRADICTORY
AND VAGUE

t0

11

A. The Claim that the Phrase "Existing Development" is Code for
"Nonconforming" is Contrary to Rules of Construction and is Confusing at
Best.

l2

l3

Existing development is a simple, common sense concept.

issues when it defined "existing development" as nonconforming.

t4

15

definition of "existing development" was added by staff and was not presented to the public

before it was approved and sent to DOE. City's Brief (CB) at 10. It attempts to excuse this by

stating that this was within the range of altematives available for comment at the May 8, 2013,

hearing. But there is no prior evidence that "existing development" would be a euphemism or

code word for nonconforming was among the range of alternatives previously addressed.2

Moreover, to allow staff to draft language and for the City Council to approve it without

either itself or the community able to review the language is not justified even if the concept was
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I It is impossible for a twenty page reply brief to respond to 80 pages of argument by the Respondents.
Petitioners do not waive any argument raised in their Prehearing Brief by not referencing it in this reply brief.
2 There was discussion about the use of the term "existing devetpmenf; to avoid the coñtroversial térm
"nonconforming," but it was not suggested that "existing development" would be defined as "nonconforming."
Ex. 2l18, at 65 to 83. Although this exhibit was provided previously, it is being refiled \4,ith additional pages
from the transcript. Later, Councilmember Hytopoulis laments that the Council voted to use "existing" instead
of "nonconforming." Ex.2ll9, at 124-25. Stafls after the meeting insertion of the definition improperly
changed what had been decided. Ex.2ll9 and 2120 are transcript portions that were not previously submitted,
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The City creates serious

The City admits that the
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among several alternatives that were being discussed. The selection of language to be placed in

the ordinance is so critical that decision should be made by the legislative body with an

opportunity for public review before the specific language is adopted.

Similarly, the City argues that the last minute "clean up" change was "nonsubstantive."

CB at 11. "Existing development" was defined in a way that "exactly matches the SMA

regulations' designation of 'nonconforming use or development."' CB at2l. Equating "existing

development" with "nonconforming development" certainly is substantive for all persons who

have an existing home or other structures.

The City also argues that to declare all existing development to be nonconforming would

be an absurd result. CB at 22. Butthat is what the City did. More importantly, a standard rule

of statutory construction is that words in the code should not be interpreted to be surplusage and

unnecessary. Wraker v. Quality Loan Service Corp. 176 V/n.App.294,316 (2013).
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B. City Approval for Every Human Activity is Overbroad, Vague and
Inconsistent with the Priority and Exemption from Permits recognized in the
SMA

The City and DOE's only response to the requirement that every human activity needs

permission is that even activities that do not require a permit must comply with the SMP. The

argument misses Petitioners' point. The Legislature's directive that certain developments are

exempt from the SSDP process can be completely circumvented if the City can require other

permits for every human activity. To require City approval for replacing one type of landscaping

with another, or painting one's front door, or playing croquet on the lawn, is contrary to the

priority and exemption for single family use because these are all activities included within the

concept of single family residential use. In response to the argument that the regulation of every

22
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human activity is insufficient in scope and detail, the City responds with the shoreline

modification definition which provides detail for that category of activities. CB at25. But, as

addressed below, shoreline modification activities are not the only "activities" regulated.

The City then cites provisions in the WAC that reference potential impairment from

permitted actions, "unregulated activities" and "development that is exempt from the act's permit

requirements." WAC 173-26-186(8). That there may be potential impairment from unpermitted

activities does not give the City authority to ignore the statutory exemptions or regulate every

activity by imposing permit or approval requirements. A repeated theme by the City and DOE is

that uses of the shoreline must conform to the SMP regardless of whether a permit is required.

V/hile true, that does not mean that the City can impose new permit requirements when the SMA10

lt declares the activity exempt. The so-called "policy of regulating all activities that may take place

within the shoreline jurisdiction that may have a cumulative impact on the shoreline" is without

any citation by the City. CB at26. Under that supposed standard, almost any benign activity,

i.e.,playing croquet, could have a cumulative impact on the shoreline if conducted every day on

every shoreline property. There is no authority from the Legislature that the City should regulate

all activities that may have a cumulative effect.

DOE argues that development exempt from the SSDP must still comply with the SMA.

DOE Br. at7. There is no dispute there. To assert that the City can have permits for activities

associated with statutorily exempt activities, DOE relies on the following definition of permit:

"Any form of permission" but ignores the rest of the phrase, namely, "required under the act

prior to undertaking activity." V/AC 173-27-250(I), quoted inDOE Br. at 8 (underline added by

DOE; bold added by Petitioners). The definition of a permit is any form of permission required

by the SMA and includes the listed examples, SSDP, variances and conditional use permit. It
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does not state, as DOE implies, that the City can create its own permission structure in the SMP

that would supplant the exemptions in the SMA from permitting. The power to regulate in the

shoreline area resides with the State and the State has given authority to the City only pursuant to

the SMA. See Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Islqnd, 162Wn.2d 683 (2007).

DOE argues that the SMP only applies to new development and new activities and does

not apply to lawfully established uses and structures "unless the owner proposes a change."

DOE Br. at9. That, of course, is the rub. While DOE implies this all about changes in

structures, the SMP provides that all human activity is regulated, no matter how miniscule and

without regard to structures. Even the need for a permit for changing from "roses to tomatoes"

was admitted by the Shoreline Planner to be "very vague." Ex.2ll9, at 52; see also 47-62.

Additionally, while the SMP refers to making changes in uses and structures, its provisions apply

to activities, even existing ones, regardless of whether there is a change. SMP 4.1.2.4.1.

l0
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t4

Petitioners do not contend that the priority to single family residential development frees

such uses from all regulation. But the exemption from the SSDP exempts single family

residential uses from SMP permits or approvals for every human activity.3

C. Vague Provisions of the SMP are not Sufficient in Scope and Detail.

The SMP's definition of "adjacent" and "compatible" ate insufficient in scope and detail.

As long as adjacent means "neaÍ," there is no way for someone to read the code and know if they

are near enough for different rules to apply. In regard to "compatible," the City argues that word

is used in the Policies and Purpose statements of the SMP and not the regulations themselves.
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3 DOE criticizes Petitioners for claiming that the "SMP limits repair of residences only to situations where a
residence is destroyed by natural causes" and asserts that "[t]his is not the case" because the SMP allows repair
to "any existing primary structure" that was destroyed by natural causes. DOE Br. at I l. For property used for
residential purposes, the residence is typically the primary structure. The SMP imposes different restrictions on
rebuilding accessory or appurtenant structures. SMP 4.2.1.6.5.
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CB at 27 (quoting SMP l.l, stating that the policies are not regulations). However, surprisingly

clear language indicates just the opposite of the argument the City makes to this Board:

All new shoreline uses and shoreline modification activities, including those that
do not require a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, must conform to all
applicable goals, policies, shoreline designations (including the shoreline
designation map), and regulations and use tables provided in this Master Program.

SMP 4.0.1 (emphasis added). This section is clear-all new uses must conform to all policies.

While the City's reliance on SMP 1.1 for the proposition that policies don't affect actual uses is

convenient for briefing in this case, the reality is that policies matter and have regulatory effect.

In regard to "suitability" for overwater structures, the City argues that the remainder of

the section has detail about suitability. CB at 28. If the discretion inherent in the "suitability"

standard is meaningless, why doesn't the SMP merely state that overwater structures must

comply with the remainder of this section? It doesn't and that breeds havoc for the Shoreline

Administrator, the Hearing Examiner, project proponents or project opponents. Similarly, as

Petitioners have complained about the Shoreline Designation Map, the problem is not solved by

increasing the size of the map as suggested by the City. CB at28. The problem is the map's

lack of detail to enable one to know for sure which designation each property is in.

l3

I4

l5

t6

t7

l8

T9

20

2l

V/hen a once discontinued use of nonconforming use is "restricted," the City argues that

the restriction is clear-absolute prohibition. However, the terms "restricted" and "prohibited"

are not synonyms and people are left to guess as to the difference. Additionally, the Council

discussed structures and residences at Point Monroe as being nonconforming uses, not just

nonconforming structures, so that nonuse for 12 months would result in an inability to re-

establish the use. Ex. 2120, at 44-53; SI|/.P 4.2.1.5.2. This issue is fraught with a lack of clarity.22
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Despite the City's argument at CB at39, the Shoreline Administrator does have

discretion to increase buffer widths by 50% for wildlife habitat purposes. SMP at 286. The

City's argument that the original buffers were established without discretion (before considering

the 50%o increase) does not eliminate the discretion in potential significant increases.

In regard to the discretion regarding "significant trees," the City's claim that "there are no

criteria listed for the retention of significant trees because such retention is mandatory" only

exacerbates the problem. CB at29. Retention of significant trees is mandatory, but there is no

criteria for the public, city staff or the courts to know what trees are significant for this purpose.

The City argues that the SMP's erroneous cross references to provisions that don't exist

are harmless by claiming that similar provisions do exist under some other reference in some

other place. CB at 30. That is of no help to citizens. Similarly, the City's suggestion that it can

fix deficiencies in the code by issuing an uncodified policy in the future is wrong. Shoreline

regulations must have approval by DOE and must include public participation requirements.

See, e.g., WAC 173-26-l9I(2Xb). Before the Board now is the SMP as written and not vague

suggestions that it might fix the problems in the future.

The SMP lacks clarity as to what plants the Shoreline Administrator will allow. This

problem is not based on ignorance of the "ecological functions" as the City suggests. The

problem is in weighing each of the ecological functions when deciding whether a particular plant

fulfills the same ecological functions as another, i.e, arose versus a rhododendron. There are

multiple ecological functions and plants all rate differently on multiples scales.
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D. The Scope of Policies for Shorelines of Statewide Significance (SSWS) is Now
Even More Confusing
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The City claims that the applicability of policies and regulations of SSWS is absolutely

clear: "only overwater structures within shorelines of statewide significance must be reviewed

under these policies." CB at 19. What about activities that occur over SSWS? See, e.g., SMP

3.3.2.7.3 (prohibiting motorized boats). (The Council voted to change this language, but staff

never made the change . See Ex.2ll0, at 109). If SSV/S polices are not about activities as the

City now asserts, these provisions must be revised.

As to the scope of these policies, the confusion is exacerbated by the DOE's discussion of

the standard of review. However, the City has its own confusion on this issue in asserting that

the Board lacks jurisdiction to review any arguments "with respect to the City's SMP

development regulations governing shorelines of statewide significance, i.e., the Aquatic and

Priority Aquatic designations." CB at32. The City's suggestion that the Aquatic and Priority

Aquatic designations are equivalent to SSWS is false. The City argues that the SMP is clear that

the SSV/S begin at extreme low tide and extends to the middle of the Sound. CB at 19. The

Aquatic and Priority Aquatic areas are waterward of ordinary high water, and by definition,

extend landward of extreme low tide. SMP 3.3.1.2.1. This means that areas between ordinary

high water and extreme low tide are regular shorelines and not SSWS as the City's briefing

seems to imply. Regardless, a higher standard of review is not a lack ofjurisdiction.

DOE takes a different position on the applicability of the provision dealing with SSV/S.
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Its view is that, because it is possible for a development to be placed on both SSWS and regular

shorelines (such as a dock or float), the statewide policies apply to the entire development. DOE

Br. at 6 (referring to "potential applicability"). DOE seeks to extend its power by asserting that

the higher standard of review applicable to SSWS should apply to the entire shoreline area

because the aquatic environments include both regular shorelines and SSV/S. DOE Bir. at4-5.
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In support, DOE asserts that to provide "practical certainty and predictability for project

proponents, the regulations governing these uses must be consistent across the two types of

shorelines." DOE Br. at 5. This is not necessarily true. If a person has a float or dock, or

engaging in clamming above extreme low tide, that person should not be required to follow the

higher standards applicable to SSV/S. To avoid applying SSWS rules on activities that are not

on SSWS, the only logical result is to apply the rules for SSWS for the portions of developments

and uses that are in SSV/S and apply the regular shoreline rules for the portion of the

development that is in the regular shoreline.

Because the City claims that the applicability of standards for SSWS are crystal clear in

that they apply only beyond extreme low water and Ecology claims the standards apply landward

of extreme low water, their arguments highlight the problem of which Petitioners' complain.

The standards for SSV/S are unclear-the City and the DOE do not agree as to their scope.

E. The Scope of Critical Areas is Confusing

In response to the argument that the SMP declares the entire Island to be a critical area

and prohibits all development in critical areas (SMP at276),the DOE responds that would "read

out of the SMP all of Sections 5.0 and 6.0." DOE Br. at 16. That is the problem with such a

poorly written, 400 plus pa9e, "update" of the SMP. Nevertheless, the SMP does identiff the

entire Island as à aquifer recharge area. DOE claims that the SMP does not designate critical

areas at all, but are designated by the GMA. DOE Br. at 17. DOE lost that argument in Citizens
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Rqtional Shoreline Planningv. Whatcom County, No. 08-2-0031, at 8, April 20,2009i see

22

a/so RCW 36.70A.480(d) (DOE approval of a "critical area segment" of an SMP).

Specific prohibitions in aquifer recharge areas do not overcome the overarching problem

with identi&ing the entire Island as a recharge area and then prohibiting development in such23
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critical areas. While DOE claims "the SMP does not prohibit all development in critical areas,',

(DOE Br. at l8), the SMP does prohibit residential development in critical areas. SMp 5.9.3.6.

The SMP and the SMA's definitions of "development" are different. The statutory

definition is limited to "construction or alteration of land." DOE responds that Petitioners,

contention is without basis. DOE Br. at 19. The basis is the wording of the statute, RCW

90.58.030(3Xa), which lists land altering activities. In contrast, the City's definition includes

7

8

"activities" generally. SMP at 233. The SMP goes beyond the statutory definition and

whether the definitions "conflict" or whether the SMP "augments" the statute is merely to

engage in semantics. The definitions are different in more than a stylistic way, but have

substantive differences. A provision which prohibits single family residences may be said to

"augment" the SMA's protection of the environment, but it would conflict with the SMA.

The SMP is seriously flawed. It is rife with confusing, contradictory and vague

provisions. The Board must remand the SMP to the City.
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II.
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THE SMP IS THE RESULT OF'SERIOUS PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
FAILURES

A. The City's Provision of Notice and Information was Flawed.

The City recounts the numerous public hearings and opportunities for public comment asl7

18

t9

proof that it has complied with the public participation requirements of the SMA. CB at2-5.

Meaningful public participation as required by the SMA is not guaranteed simply because the

City has held a large number of meetings. Instead of focusing on generalities, the Board should

look at the specific problems raised by the Petitioners.

The City admits it failed to publish notice of the Nov. 20, 2013 public hearing three times

as required by the City's SMP then in effect. Hearings throughout the process contained the

20
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same flaw. See e.g.,F;x.2082 (notice of May 8, 2013 hearing published only twice). However,

the City suggests the failure is meaningless because it gave the required public notice at the very

last public hearing.

The legal question is whether the City meets this requirement by having one final hearing

with three weeks' notice for public review of a 400 plus page document or whether the public

should have the required notice for all of the public hearings that led up to the final adoption.

While the language of the prior SMP does not answer the question, Petitioners contend that the

policy underlying the importance of public participation requires that the full notice should be

provided for all city council meetings at which the City Council considers the proposal.

Otherwise, as was done in the present case, the City could draft a voluminous amendment on

which numerous council meetings are held, portions of the SMP addressed, and ignore the

mandatory notice schedule until the very last meeting. Providing insufficient notice throughout

the process, instead of encouraging "continuous" public participation as V/AC 173-26-090

requires, is not absolved by proper notice tacked on at the end. Not every member of the public

followed every step of the process, but they should have been given suffrcient notice to involve

themselves at any particular step along the way.
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In regard to the failure to identify Section 7 in public notices, the City argues that the

public notices directed people to look at the City's website. There is no evidence before the

Board as to what was actually available on the City's website. The City also argues that the

concerns about the criminal penalties constitute a constitutional issue over which the Board has

no jurisdiction. CB at 38 n.10. V/hile constitutional issues do permeate this provision,

Petitioners assert that the Board can determine whether the creation of new criminal penalties not

provided in the SMA conflicts with the SMA. In regard to the City's creation of a new criminal
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penalty, it argues that Washington case law outside of the SMA context allows penalties for a

"wider scope of activity." CB at39. As explainedin Biggers, the City is not exercising its own

police powers, but rather the power delegated by the State. It cannot create criminal penalties

beyond the Legislature's direction. State v. Munson,23 V/n. App.522,525 (1979).

The City claims the Planning Commission draft included Appendices B, C, and D and it

was always available on the City's website, a statement for which there is no evidence in the

record. CB at 9-10. It cites E-360 for the notion that when the Planning Commission made its

recommendation to the City Council it included "all appendices." CB at 9-10. E-360 contains

no reference to appendices, but states that the SMP was forwarded with a reference to matrices

A, B, C, and D. E-360, at 4. From the context of E-360, the matrices are not the appendices.

B. The City Failed to Provide Meaningful Response to Public Comment

The City argues that Petso v. Edmonds, CPSGMHB Case No. 09-3-0005, provides that

the City need not respond to public comments but must merely "take citizen input into

6
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consideration." CB at 12. Of course, there is no way to know whether citizen input was taken

into consideration if there is no meaningful response. Petso was a case under the GMA. At

issue here is WAC 173-26-090 which requires that public participation plans "shall provide for

... response to public comments ." Id. (emphasis added). The City's argument that it need not

respond in a specific, meaningful way mocks the V/AC requirement.

In regard to the mere "comment noted" response given over 146 times by the Council and

349 times by the Planning Commission, the City claims such is common in the planning field.

CB at 12-13. The City cannot deny that the SMA places a higher level of importance on public

participation than other planning statutes. The City argues that "comment noted" is an

20
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appropriate response to non-substantive comments. But there are numerous examples of this

barebones response given to comments of substance.a

The City makes no attempt to justiff the boilerplate response to all comments about

science.s The City's response to Petitioners' argument about science misses the point. CB at 15-

18. WAC I73-26-201(3Xb) requires a "reasoned, objective evaluation of the relative merits

of conflicting data." (emphasis added) The City must "show its work." That it claims to have

science to support its decisions is not sufficient. The City's science had significant limitations

which were simply ignored. Criticism the City has about Dr. Flora's submissions, i.e.,noting he

has "a doctorate degree of some sort," whether his conclusions were peer reviewed, etc., should

C. The City lgnored Conflicting Scientific Information

l0

ll

t2

be reflected in its evaluation of Dr. X'lora's submissions-not show up for the first time in its

brief to this Board. It is undisputed that the City did not engage in any normal, objective

evaluation of conflictingdata. Therefore, the Board must return the SMP to the City for

compliance with these essential legal requirements.
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THIS SMP IS SERIOUSLY F'LA}VED

18

a For instance, one comment is summarized as:

The cþ has failed to prepare or acquire any study incorporating the social sciences or the economics
of extensive proposed new regulation or the social effects or impacts on propely owners who may
need to deal with nonconforming uses and other onerous regulations.

Ex. 1939, at 7l (essentially refening to RCW 90.58.100(l)(a)). The "comment noted" response gives no
consideration to whether there is a need for study of social sciences or economics. Similarly, a public comment was
a recommendation to "Limit docks, stairs and other structure to the minimum necessary for the purpose rather than
fix number of feet." Id at 60. The "comment noted" response gives no consideration to use of a purpose/means
regulation instead of a fixed number. As it turns out, "comment noted" was simply the response the Cþ gave to
comments it didn't want to consider.
s In regard to the argument that the City did not provide oral comments to the DOE, the City's response is simply
that it provided all written comments. CB at 13. That leaves as pure legal question whether the requirement that
comments be given to DOE includes oral comments or are only written comments considered worthy of transmitting
to DOE? After all, the City's council meetings were video and audio recorded.
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A. The SMP Violates the Priority and Permit Exemption for Single Family
Residential Uses

The SMP violates the SMA in a serious, most fundamental manner. The City argues that

the instances in which the SMP is contrary to the SMA single family priority status is

"misleading and easily dismissed when viewed in the context of the SMP." CB at23.

Specifically, it notes that normal maintenance and repairs are allowed "if changes to the

structure" do not increase the nonconformity. Id. (citing SMP 4.2.1.6.1). The cited section of

the SMP requires that "4!! of the following is met." Id. (emphasis added). One of those

following requirements is that "Renovations or remodels are entirely contained within the

building." SMP 4.2.1 .6.1.c. Remodels with any part outside the building, even if it is outside of

the shoreline buffer and even if it would not increase any nonconformity is not allowed. One

cannot even replace aflat roof with a gabled roof to avoid leakage. See Ex.2120 at 52-53.

u

t2

13

t4

15

t6

t7

The City argues that the SMA's priority for structures appurtenant to single family

residential use does not mean they have to be allowed. CB at23. Its support is the requirement

that the SMP assure "no net loss of shoreline ecological functions." 1d (quoting V/AC 173-26-

241(3)(l)). But, the "no net loss" standard does not require banning outright appurtenant

structures given their priority in the statute. The City also makes no attempt to identify which

ecological functions would be lost on a net basis if appurtenances were allowed.

In regard to the requirement for City approval of every human activity on the land, the

City contends that Clam Shqcl<s of America, Inc. v. Skagit County,109 Wn.2d 9l (1987) allows

cities to regulate activities even if they are not substantial developments. CB at24. That is true.

ln CIam Shacks, regulation of clam harvesting machines was allowed even though they were not

developments. Clam Shqcks, however, does not authorize regulation of every human activity.
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In regard to Point Monroe restrictions, the City argues the area is unique. CB at24.

While that may be true, that does not mean the SMA policies are inapplicable or that uses

associated with single family residential uses may be prohibited.6 In regard to the SMP's

limitation of piers, docks or floats as water-dependent uses only if for tying up watercraft, DOE

argues that the SMP provision is "taken directly from WAC 173-26-231(3Xb)." DOE Br. at2l

That limitation in that WAC, however, does not apply to floats.

In response to Petitioners' argument about docks being exempt from the SSDP process,

but prohibited substantially throughout the island, DOE argues that the City does not need to

allow docks "on every shoreline." DOE Br. at 2l (citing Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island,

149 IVn. App. 33, 5l (2009). A similar argument is made in regard to buoys. DOE Br. at27.

V/hile the Court in Samson allowed a prohibition in one area, Blakely Harbor, it expressly chose

10

l1

t2 not to review the WAC guidelines which are now in effect. Id. at 45-46. The difference between

the present and the Samson case is that there is now statutory recognition thal a dock may be an

appurtenance to single family residential uses. DOE's argument that a dock is not an

appurtenance is wrong.T The Legislature has declared the exact opposite of what DOE is

encouraging the Board to conclude. RCW 90.58.185 (1) states that"an appeal involving a

single-family residence or appurtenânce to a single-family residence, including a dock or pier

designed to serve a single-family residence." Id.

In regard to bulkheads, DOE creates a straw man in asserting that Petitioners contend

that, because bulkheads are exempt from the SSDP process, they are exempt from regulation.

l3

t4
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u It appears that homes at Point Monroe cannot be rebuilt if destroyed. SMP 4.2. 1.6. I .2 allows rebuilding only if
the use is conforming. City staff and council explained that because new over water structures at Point Monroe
are not allowed, residential use is a nonconforming use. 8x.2120, at 48, 52-53.
t DOE engages in firrther obfuscation by claiminglhat RCìù/ 90.55.620(2)"specifically excludes over-water
structures such as a dock from the definition of appurtenant structure to a residential structure." DOE Br. at22 n.
13. That statute is expressly limited to "purposes of this section" which is the section allowing pre-existing
residences to be declared to be conforming. It is not, as DOE implies, a general legislative direction that docks are
not appurtenant to residences.
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DOE Br. at22. This is not true. Petitioners contend that bulkheads must comply with SMP

regulations, but the SMP cannot impose a new approval or permit to get around the statutory

exemption from the SSDP process.

In regard to the City requiring a geotechnical analysis for replacement of a bulkhead,

DOE does not dispute Petitioners' analysis of the applicable V/ACs or of the SMP. Rather, it

concludes that the City can be "more restrictive than the guidelines." DOE Br. at 24. "Mrorc

restrictive" is still inconsistent. RCV/ 90.53.190(2Xb). The SMA is about balancing competing

goals. The Guidelines are not written as if they are only minimums for regulation. It is

completely contrary to the concept of negotiated rule-making to conclude the Guidelines are a

one-way thrust against the protection of single family residential uses.

In regard to bulkhead repair, DOE argues that the 50Yo limitation only determines whether

the bulkhead is being repaired or whether one must replace the bulkhead. However, WAC 173-

27-040(2)(b) allows repairs of structures damaged by the elements to be exempt from the

shoreline substantial development permit process without regard to the percentage of repair

10

t1

t2

l3

T4

15 needed. To determine that repair is not allowed over the 50% threshold conflicts with the WAC.

In regard to floating homes, DOE asserts that the SMP treats them exactly as RCW

90.58.270(5XbXÐ requires, which allows the structure to be "increased in height." Id quoted in

DOE Br. at26. The very next sentence notes that SMP prohibits "an increase in intensity ...

which may include height." Id. at27 (emphasis by DOE). Additionally, "intensity" is also

confusing because it suggests, as evidenced in the City Council hearing (8x.2120 at43-46),that

the City will regulate the number of occupants in these homes. The result is entirely unclear.

B. The Vegetation Standards Impermissibty Apply to Existing Residential Uses
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DOE quotes the provisions of the V/AC and SMP that say vegetation standards do not

apply retroactively, but ignores the more restrictive provisions of the SMP that control. DOE

also refers to the SMP at 77 for the proposition that "removal of vegetation" with a mainstem of

less than three inches, removal of noxious or invasive weeds and removal of hazard trees is

"exempt from the standards under specified conditions." DOE Br. at 12. The vegetation rules

are retroactive because they impose conditions on normal uses of residential property.s

DOE claims that Petitioners' concems with the retroactive nature of vegetation standards

are actually concerns about "revegetation standards" and they apply "only if expansion of ...

existing development is proposed." DOE Br. at l2 (emphasis added). That is plainly not true.

The cited regulation, SMP 4.1 .2.5, applies if the "buffer is altered or reduced." 1d. (emphasis

added). Considering the micromanagement of vegetation in other sections of the SMP, to alter

the buffer by adding or removing a plant requires compliance with SMP 4.1.2.5. This is not

l0

l1

t2

l3 simply "revegation," such as placing a plant where one was removed.

But even more insidious is the SMP'S loop back to the so-called "revegetation standards"

in other sections. For instance, the SMP states: "Minor vegetation removal outside the

shoreline buffer" requires "replanting... pursuant to Section 4.1.2.5." SMP 4.1.3.5.8

(emphasis added). In other words, even outside of the shoreline buffer, minor vegetation

removal requires compliance with SMP 4.1.2.5. Unfortunately, there is no defrnition of "minor

vegetation removal" but it suggests that removing plants or parts of plants even outside the
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tThe SMP does not exempt "removal of vegetation" less than three inches, but exempts trimming vegetation
less than 3 inches. SMP 4.1.3.4.3.a. There is no exemption from permitting for removing an invasive tree like
Alder or Maple. Homeowners may have horticultural or design reasons for removing vegetation that to them
constitutes a weed even though it is not invasive or on a govemmental list of invasive weeds. Another egregious
example of the hazard tree regulations is that for a homeowner to get permission to cut down ahazardtree, the
homeowner must leave the tree on site for use by wildlife. SMP 4.1.3.4.3.c.iii. "Wildlife" is not limited to any
particular threatened or endangered species, but would include pests, such as rats, mice and coyotes.
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buffertriggers all of the requirements of Section 4.1.2.5. See also SMP 4.2.1.6.5.1 (replacement

of accessory structures requires compliance with the vegetation standards).

C. This SMP Includes Improper Shoreline l)esignations.e

The City argues that its designation of Eagle Harbor for inclusion in the Shoreline

Residential Conservancy designation was appropriate, even though it did not meet the criteria

stated in the SMP. CB at 19. Its reason is its consultant, Battelle, recommended that "strategies

should be employed to conserve, preserve and restore (to pre-disturbance or pre-historical

conditions)." CB at 20 (emphasis added). SMA regulations explain that such restoration is not

required, WAC 173-26-020 (31), and restoration is not to be accomplished by regulation. V/AC

173-26-I86(8Xc). Battelle's recommendation, or at least the way the City interpreted it,

remains in conflict with the SMP criteria as well as the SMA rules.

l0

ll

l2

t3

Likewise, the City's imagination that the mere presence of its stormwater regulations

make biophysical limitations impossible (CB at 20) ignores the reality of sewer system leakage

and stormwater run off problems. Ex. 2112, at 12-13.

Finally, the City argues that there is no automatic re-designation when conservation

easements are adjacent because it claims that SMP 3.4.4 is only about the initial designation

process. CB at 21. That is not clear from SMP language. Moreover, SMP 4.1.2.7 contemplates

future conservation easements. Nevertheless, this issue may be resolved if the City is willing to

enter a stipulation in the record that SMP 3.4.4. does not authorize automatic re-designations.
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9 
Petitioners recognize that the Board does not have jurisdiction to declare that the WAC conflicts with the statute.

DOE's claim that Petitioners raise an impermissible collateral attack on the guidelines is erroneous. While certain
challenges to the guidelines must be made within 30 days of promulgation of the guidelines, RCW 34.05.570(2)(a)
provides that a Court may review the validity of a regulation in the context of any review proceeding under the
APA. While the Board may not have jurisdiction to declare a regulation invalid, it does have jurisdiction to
determine compliance with the statute and the WACs expressly acknowledge the regulations are subordinate to the
sMA. WAC t7 3-26-186(t).

23

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF . 17

STEPHENS & KLTNGE LLP
10900 NE 8th Street, Suite 1325

Bellevue, WA 98004
(42s) 4s3-6206



D. The Board has Jurisdiction to Review the SMP for Consistency and the SMP
as it Now Stands is Inconsistent

The City also argues that the Board lacks jurisdiction to review the SMP's conformance

with GMA development regulations, citing Snohomish County Farm Bureau v. Snohomish

County and \lashington State Department of Ecologt (SCFB /), CPSGMHB Case No. 12-3-008,

FDO (Mar.14,2013) for support. The Board in SCFB lquestioned whether it could consider

internal consistency under RCW 90.58.190(2)(b) because the City, like Snohomish County, is

one of the GMA's "initially planning...cities." CB, at 32. However, the possibility that RCV/

90.59.190(2)(b) could be read as an exemption was nonbinding dictabecause the Board assumed

that consistency was required. ,SCFB I, at 13. Indeed, the Board recognized that it is "unlikely

the Legislature intended to exempt GMA's initially-planning counties and cities." Id.

Not only is it unlikely that the Legislature intended to exempt initial planning

10

ll

t2

l3 jurisdictions, the statutory language as a whole indicates clearly there was no such intent.

[T]he board shall review the proposed master program or amendment solely for
compliance with the requirements of this chapter, the policy of RCW 90.58.020
and the applicable guidelines, the internal consistency requirements of [statutes
not applying to initial planning jurisdictionsl.

RCW 90.58. I 90(2)(b) (emphasis added).

The applicable guidelines, specifically V/AC 173-26-211(3), clearly require consistency

between shoreline designations and the local comprehensive plan.

local comprehensive plans constitute the underlying framework within which
master program provisions should fit. The Growth Management Act, where
applicable, designates shoreline master program policies as an element of the
comprehensive plan and requires that all elements be internally consistent.

1d (emphasis added) (also referencing consistency with development regulations). Because the

Board reviews an appeal of an SMP to ensure compliance with this guideline, the Board has
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J

4

5

6

jurisdiction to review SMP's consistency with GMA plan and development regulations.

The City attempts to shoehorn in an argument that the SMP can be inconsistent with

GMA and other comprehensive plan regulations because it is an "overlay zone." For support,

the City cites Samsonv. City of Bainbridge Island, CPSGMHB Case No. 04-3-0013, FDO (Jan.

19,2005) and Lawrence Michael Investments, LLC v. Town of Woodway, CPSGMHB Case No.

98-3-0012, FDO (Jan. 8, 1999). This argument fails for two reasons. First, neither of these

cases pertain to conflicts between the SMP and the GMA or Comprehensive plan. Rather,

these cases discuss the implementation and use of subarea plans which act as special overlay

zones, being "tailor[ed] regulations to particular situations." Samson, at 17. Second, assuming

for the sake of argument that the SMP could be considered a subarea plan, it "must be adopted as

part of the comprehensive plan" in order to work. Lawrence, at 40. Even then "[s]ubarea plans

7
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l3

are 'subject to the goals and requirements of the [SMA] and must be consistent with the

comprehensive plan. "' I d. (citation omitted).
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Among other inconsistencies, the SMP is internally inconsistent given that trails are

permitted within upland areas, but nonwater-oriented recreational development and active

recreation are either prohibited or subject to conditional use. The City argues that trails are

water-oriented, "passive recreational development," and therefore permitted. However, this

argument is not based on language in the SMP. It is clear that the term "trail" is undefined.

Thus, a"tÍail" could be anything from a minor hiking path to a full constructed facility

consisting of trail heads, information kiosks and the like. Even if accepted, the City's

interpretation still leaves an inconsistency. Specifically, the City argues that all trails must be

water-oriented in order to be consistent with the SMP development regulations. Non-water
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oriented trails are prohibited in spite of being permitted within upland areas. The City's own

interpretation actually proves that the SMP is inconsistent when pertaining to trails.l0

CONCLUSION

The SMP is seriously flawed in multiple ways. It conflicts with the SMA and the

V/AC by unlawfully regulating single family residences, by imposing unlawful regulations on

management of vegetation, by unlawfully regulating every human activity, and by imposing

criminal penalties not authorizedby the SMA. Equally important, the SMP is unlawfully

vague, has critical conflicting provisions and is internally inconsistent. Citizens, public

officials, City staff and even legal experts cannot understand and apply the SMP. By allowing

Staff to "clean up" after Council Meetings, and thus not subject SMP provisions to prior

public review and comment, the SMP included a definition of Existing Development that the

SMP defines as non-conforming. This one serious flaw alone requires that the SMP be

remanded to the City. Finally, many of the problems with the SMP are the result of a failed

process of public participation. The record is clear that the City did not consider substantive

citizencomments on multiple issues. The City did not respond to public comments as the law

requires and its decisions were made without the legally mandated reasoned and objective

evaluation of conflicting scientific data. The SMP must be remanded to the City.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 20th day of February,20tS.
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to The City fails to address the inconsistencies in items a, c, d, e, f, E, j,l, and n on page 54 of Petitioners' prehearing
Brief. As for the other items, the City's response implements more of the same post hoc tnterpretation of the SMp
as it did with its trails argument. Accordingly, no further reply is possible.
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I, Jill E. Stephens, declare as follows pursuant to GR 13 and RCW 9A.72.085:

I am an employee of Stephens & Klinge LLP, and I am competent to be a witness

herein.

On February 20,2015,I caused a true copy of the foregoing Petitioners' Reply Brief

and this Declaration of Service to be served on the following persons via the following means:

James E. Haney ! via Legal Messenger
Ogden Murphy V/allace, P.L.L.C. ! First Class U.S. Mail
901 Fifth Ave., Ste. 3500 [] Federal Express Overnight
Seattle, v/A 98164-2008 ! Electronic Mail:jhaney@omwlaw.com
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Attorney General of Washington ! First Class U.S. Mail
Ecology Division n Federal Express Overnight
P.O. Box 40117 E Electronic Mail: phyllisb@atg.wa.gov
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Dennis Reynolds n via Legal Messenger
Dennis Reynolds Law Office E First Class U.S. Mail
200 Winslow V/ay West, Suite 380 ! Federal Express Ovemight
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of V/ashington that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 20th day of Feboily, 20l5,at Bellevue, V/ashington.
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